CHAPTER 135

No. 16, S.1

[Published June 1, 1957.

## CHAPTER 135

AN ACT to repeal 30.082 and 31.025; and to amend 192.295 of the statutes, relating to reconciling conflicts between certain statutes administered by the public service commission and imposing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 30.082 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 31.025 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 3. 192.295 of the statutes is amended to read:

192.295 Any officer, agent, conductor, engineer or employe of any railroad company operating within this state who \* \* \* wilfully \* \* \* neglects or \* \* \* omits to ring or cause to be rung the bell on the engine of any train of cars or on an engine alone \* \* \* or to blow the whistle, as required by s. 192.29 (3) and (4) \* \* \*, or to bring or cause to be brought to a full stop any railroad train or engine before arriving at or passing upon the track of another railroad and within 400 feet of the junction or crossing of such railroad, or before arriving at or passing upon any drawbridge over any stream navigated by boats, vessels or other craft during the season of such navigation and when the draw of such bridge is necessary to be used for the passage of such boats, vessels or other craft, within 600 feet of such drawbridge, when required by law, or to allow and permit the railroad train first arriving at such railroad crossing or junction to first pass over shall be \* \* \* imprisoned not more than 6 months or \* \* index in the first pass over shall be \* \* \* imprisoned not more than 6 months or \* \* index in the first pass over shall be \* \* \* imprisoned not more than 6 months or \* index in the first pass over shall be \* \* index in the first pass over shall be \* index in the first pass over shall be \* \* index in the first pass over shall be \* index in the first pass over shall be \* index in the first pass over shall be \* index in the first pass over shall be index in the first pass over shall be

Approved May 28, 1957.